

22-1843

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

IN RE CHESTEK PLLC,

Appellant

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Trademark Trial and Appeal Board, Application No. 88/938,938

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE—DIRECTOR OF THE
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE**

THOMAS W. KRAUSE
Solicitor

FARHEENA Y. RASHEED
Deputy Solicitor

CHRISTINA J. HIEBER
Senior Counsel for Trademark Policy and
Litigation

MARY BETH WALKER
Associate Solicitor

Mail Stop 8, P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450
(571) 272-9035

*Attorneys for the Director of the
United States Patent and Trademark Office*

January 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE WITH RELEVANT FACTS 4

 I. Statutory and regulatory background..... 4

 II. Factual and procedural background..... 11

 A. Procedural background..... 11

 B. The Board’s decision..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT 16

 I. The Board properly concluded that Chestek failed to comply with the domicile address requirement and that registration must be refused as a result..... 16

 II. The domicile address requirement was properly promulgated..... 18

 A. The USPTO was not required to undertake notice-and-comment rulemaking in promulgating the domicile address requirement..... 18

 B. The procedures the USPTO followed in promulgating the domicile address requirement were proper even under the notice-and-comment rulemaking standard..... 20

 1. The Final Rule was a logical outgrowth of the NPRM. 21

 2. The rulemaking was not arbitrary and capricious. 25

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Actelion Pharm. v. Kappos</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 565 F. App'x 887 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Alto Dairy v. Veneman</i> , 336 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Quigg</i> , 932 F.2d 920 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Forester v. Consumer Prod. Safety Commn. of the United States</i> , 559 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	28
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	16, 21, 27
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Mine Safety and Health Administration</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Novacare, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.D.C. 2005).....	20
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Omega SA, In re</i> , 494 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>SICPA Holding SA, In re</i> , 2021 USPQ2d 613 (ITAB 2021)	16

Thrifty, Inc., In re,
 274 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 16

Veterans Justice Group, LLC v. Sec. of Veterans Affairs,
 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....18, 19, 28
 15 U.S.C. § 10518, 11, 19
 15 U.S.C. § 1123 4, 18
 35 U.S.C. § 2..... 4
 Trademark Modernization Act of 2020,
 Pub.L. No. 116-260, div. Q, tit. II, subtit. B, § 228, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)..... 5

Regulations

37 C.F.R. § 2.2.....7, 8, 22
 37 C.F.R. § 2.2(o).....2, 6, 8, 11
 37 C.F.R. § 2.2(p).....2, 8, 11
 37 C.F.R. § 2.11..... 8, 23
 37 C.F.R. § 2.11(a).....9, 11, 22
 37 C.F.R. § 2.11(b)..... 9
 37 C.F.R. § 2.22(a)(1) 8, 24
 37 C.F.R. § 2.22(a)(20) 9
 37 C.F.R. § 2.22(a)(21) 6
 37 C.F.R. § 2.32..... 24
 37 C.F.R. § 2.32(a)(2)2, 8, 9
 37 C.F.R. § 2.63(b)..... 16
 37 C.F.R. § 2.146 12

37 C.F.R. § 2.146(a)(5) 11

37 C.F.R. § 2.148 11

37 C.F.R. § 2.189 2, 8, 9, 11, 24

Other Authorities

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Requirement of U.S. Licensed Attorney for Foreign Trademark Applicants and Registrants, 84 Fed. Reg. 4393 (Feb. 15, 2019)*passim*

Final Rule: Requirement of U.S. Licensed Attorney for Foreign Trademark Applicants and Registrants, 84 Fed. Reg. 31498 (July 2, 2019).....*passim*

16AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3975.1 (5th ed. 2022) 21

H.R. Rep. No. 116-645 (2020) 5

Trademark Manual of Examining Procedure § 803.05..... 9, 10

Trademark Application and Registration Records System of Records Notice, COMMERCE/USPTO-26 (Feb. 20, 2020) 10
